On transition to IFRS 16, there was no impact on the consolidated financial statements as the Group
used practical expedients described in above for all leases and did not recognize any right-of-use
assets and additional liabilities.
A number of other new standards and amendments to the existing standards are effective from
1 January 2019 but they do not have a material effect on the Group’s consolidated financial
statements.

B. Classification of Mining assets as Intangible assets
In 2019, following 5-year Eurobonds issue and subsequent increased attention to the financial
information, disclosed in the financial statements, Group changed its accounting policy in respect of
classification of Mining assets as intangible assets. Such practice of reflecting of Mining assets is also
common in the mining industry.

The change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively to the prior period and the related
balances of property, plant and equipment, mining assets, depreciation and amortization were restated.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 December 2018 Impact of changes in accounting policies

’000 USD
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Property, plant and equipment 447,455 (250,674) 196,781

Mining assets - 250,674 250,674

Restated balances  447,455 - 447,455

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For 2018 Impact of changes in accounting policies

’000 USD
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Depreciation  (42,900) 22,413 (20,487)

Amortization  - (22,413) (22,413)

Profit 5,009 - 5,009

Total comprehensive loss (14,315) - (14,315)

GeoProMining Investment (CYP) Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

39

5. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted
A number of new standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2019 and earlier
application is permitted; however, the Group has not early adopted the new or amended standards in preparing
these consolidated financial statements.

The following amended standards and interpretations are not expected to have a significant impact on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements.

– Amendments to References to Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards.